

RECEIVED  
08-29-2022  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

No. 2021AP938-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

QUAHEEM O. MOORE,  
Defendant-Respondent.

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW AND APPENDIX**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JACOB J. WITTWER  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1041288

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-1606  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
wittwerjj@doj.state.wi.us

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

STATEMENT OF CRITERIA  
SUPPORTING REVIEW ..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 14

Review should be granted to clarify that this Court’s longstanding decision in *Secrist did not* establish a standard for search and arrest based on the odor of a controlled substance that is more demanding than the constitutional standard of probable cause..... 14

A. The *Secrist* decision ..... 15

B. The court of appeals overread *Secrist* to establish “unmistakability” of the odor as the evidentiary test for a search and arrest based on the odor of marijuana. .... 15

C. The court of appeals’ conclusion that an “innocent explanation” for the odor of a controlled substance automatically defeats the ground for a search is contrary to established law..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997) .....	14
<i>State v. Nieves</i> , 2007 WI App 189, 304 Wis. 2d 182, 738 N.W.2d 125 .....	18
<i>State v. Secrist</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (1999) ....	4, 11, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 2019 WI 45, 386 Wis. 2d 495, 926 N.W.2d 157 .....	16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. McCaffrey v. Shanks</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 216, 369 N.W.2d 743 (Ct. App. 1985) .....	18

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(3) .....	7
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(1r)(c) .....	7
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(1r)(d) .....	7
